

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 890

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after “Junkyards” insert “, Dumps, and Other Facilities”; in line 4, after “of” insert “certain”; in line 5, after “junkyards” insert “, dumps, and other facilities; requiring certain ordinances to be designed to achieve certain purposes; authorizing an ordinance to prohibit the operation or maintenance of certain junkyards, dumps, or other facilities in a certain location until a certain license has been obtained”; in line 6, strike “the adoption of an” and substitute “a certain proposed”; in the same line, strike “regulating junkyards”; in line 7, after the first “a” insert “certain”; in the same line, strike “regulating junkyards”; in line 9, after “regulating” insert “certain”; in the same line, after “junkyards” insert “, dumps, and other facilities”; in the same line, after the first “a” insert “misdemeanor, subject to a certain fine; authorizing the legislative body of a municipal corporation to declare a certain violation to be a”; in the same line, strike “defining a certain term;”; in line 10, after “regulating” insert “certain”; and in the same line, after “junkyards” insert “, dumps, and other facilities”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike beginning with “IN” in line 20 down through “(B)” in line 25; in lines 26 and 27, strike “OF JUNKYARDS”; in line 27, after “JURISDICTION” insert “OF”:

- (1) JUNKYARDS;
- (2) PUBLIC OR PRIVATE DUMPS;
- (3) AUTOMOBILE JUNKYARDS;
- (4) AUTOMOTIVE DISMANTLER AND RECYCLER FACILITIES;
- (5) SCRAP METAL PROCESSING FACILITIES;

(Over)

(6) OUTDOOR PLACES WHERE OLD MOTOR VEHICLES ARE STORED IN QUANTITY OR DISMANTLED; AND

(7) LOTS ON WHICH REFUSE, TRASH, OR JUNK IS DEPOSITED”;

and in line 28, strike “(C)” and substitute “(B)”.

On page 2, in line 2, after the second “AND” insert “DETERIORATING”; in lines 9 and 14, strike “(D)” and “(E)”, respectively, and substitute “(C)” and “(D)”, respectively; strike beginning with “INCLUDE” in line 9 down through “OPERATED” in line 10 and substitute “PROHIBIT THE OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE OF A JUNKYARD, DUMP, OR OTHER FACILITY”; in line 14, after “(I)” insert “(I)”; in line 19, after the period insert:

“(II)”;

in line 20, after the first “THE” insert “DATE,”; in the same line, after “TIME” insert a comma; in line 21, strike “A” and substitute “THE”; after line 23, insert:

“(E) (1) A PERSON WHO VIOLATES AN ORDINANCE ADOPTED UNDER THIS SECTION, INCLUDING THE MAINTENANCE OR OPERATION OF A JUNKYARD, DUMP, OR OTHER FACILITY WITHOUT A LICENSE, IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR, AND ON CONVICTION, IS SUBJECT TO A FINE OF AT LEAST \$25.

(2) EACH DAY ON WHICH A VIOLATION CONTINUES IS A SEPARATE OFFENSE.”;

in line 24, after “(F)” insert “THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION MAY DECLARE”; in the same line, strike “IS” and substitute “TO BE”; in line 25, strike “AND” and substitute “THAT”; and in line 28, strike “October” and substitute “July”.